

Queensland

Public Sector Ethics Regulation 2010

Subordinate Legislation 2010 No. 369

made under the

Public Sector Ethics Act 1994

Contents

		Page
1	Short title	2
2	Entities prescribed as public service agencies—Act, schedule, definition public service agency	2
3	Repeal	2
Schedule	Entities prescribed as public service agencies	3

[s 1]

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Public Sector Ethics Regulation 2010*.

2 Entities prescribed as public service agencies—Act, schedule, definition *public service agency*

The entities mentioned in the schedule are prescribed for the Act, schedule, definition *public service agency*.

3 Repeal

The Public Sector Ethics Regulation 1999, SL No. 302 is repealed.

Schedule Entities prescribed as public service agencies

section 2

Board of the Queensland Museum established under the *Queensland Museum Act 1970*

Building and Construction Industry (Portable Long Service Leave) Authority established under the *Building and Construction Industry (Portable Long Service Leave)* Act 1991

Health Quality and Complaints Commission established under the *Health Quality and Complaints Commission Act 2006*

Library Board of Queensland established under the Libraries Act 1988

Mental Health Review Tribunal established under the Mental Health Act 2000

Office of the Energy and Water Ombudsman established under the *Energy and Water Ombudsman Act 2006*

Prostitution Licensing Authority established under the *Prostitution* Act 1999

Public Service Commission established under the *Public Service* Act 2008

Queensland Art Gallery Board of Trustees established under the *Queensland Art Gallery Act 1987*

Queensland Studies Authority established under the *Education* (Queensland Studies Authority) Act 2002

Queensland Water Commission established under the Water Act 2000

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 9 December 2010.
- 2 Notified in the gazette on 10 December 2010.
- 3 Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
- 4 The administering agency is the Public Service Commission.

© State of Queensland 2010